Case 1:12-cv-21678-JAL Document 179 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/05/2015 Page 1 of 33

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: 12-21678-CIV-LENARD/GOODMAN

LAURA EGGNATZ, KATRINA GARCIA, and JULIE MARTIN, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KASHI COMPANY, a California Corporation,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY
	A. The Litigation
	B. Settlement Negotiations
III.	SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS
	A. The Settlement Class
	B. Monetary Relief for the Settlement Class
	C. Non-Monetary Relief
	D. Class Release
	E. The Notice Program and Settlement Administration7
	1. The Publication Notice Program
	2. The Settlement Website and the Toll-Free Settlement Phone Line
	3. Settlement Administration9
	F. Service Awards, Attorneys' Fees and Costs10
IV.	LEGAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL10
V.	THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
	A. The Settlement Was the Result of Serious, Informed, and Non-Collusive Arm's Length Negotiations
	B. The Settlement is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable14
	1. Likelihood of Success at Trial15
	2. Range of Possible Recovery and the Point On or Below the Range of Recovery at Which a Settlement is Fair
	3. Complexity, Expense and Duration of Litigation17

	4. Stage of the Proceedings	18
VI.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	18
	A. The Settlement Class Satisfied Rule 23(a)	19
	B. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)	21
VII.	THE NOTICE PROGRAM IS APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
VIII.	THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS	23
IX.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. Inter-Con Sec. Sys., Inc. (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2007) 2007 WL 3225466	13
<i>Appleyard v. Wallace</i> (11th Cir. 1985) 754 F.2d 955	20
Association for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co. (S.D. Fla. 2002) 211 F.R.D. 457	10
Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc. (S.D. Fla. 1988) 118 F.R.D. 534	16
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> (11th Cir. 1984) 737 F.2d 982	10, 11
Bonner v. City of Prichard (11th Cir. 1981) 661 F.2d 1206	11
Borcea v. Carnival Corp. (S.D. Fla. 2006) 238 F.R.D. 664	18
Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc. (11th Cir. 2008) 513 F.3d 1314	20
Bussey v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc. (11th Cir. 2014) 562 F. App'x 782	21
Cotton v. Hinton (5th Cir. 1977) 559 F.3d 1326	10, 15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 156	22
Francisco v. Numismatic Guaranty Corp. of Am. (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) 2008 WL 649124	13
In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litig. (M.D. Fla. 1996) 170 F.R.D. 524	20
In re Employee Benefit Plans Sec. Litig. (D. Minn. June 2, 1993) 1993 WL 330595	13

<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC</i> (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003) 2003 WL 22244676
<i>In re U.S. Oil and Gas Litig.</i> (11th Cir. 1992) 967 F.2d 48910
<i>In re Warner Comm. Sec. Litig.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 618 F. Supp. 735
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals</i> (11th Cir.) 14-1164814
<i>Kilgo v. Bowman Trans.</i> (11th Cir. 1986) 789 F.2d 859
<i>Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> (11th Cir. 1987) 827 F.2d 718
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2012) 691 F.3d 1302
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> (S.D. Fla. 2005) 406 F.Supp.2d 1298
Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp. Salaried Employees Ret. Plan (11th Cir. 2000) 221 F.3d 1235
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> (11th Cir. 2001) 244 F.3d 807
Randolph v. J.M. Smucker Co. (Dec. 23, 2014) 303 F.R.D. 679
Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc. (11th Cir. 2010) 601 F.3d 1159
<i>Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.</i> (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010) 2010 WL 2401149
<i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> (11th Cir. 1998) 153 F.3d 1222
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2009) 564 F.3d 1256

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.	. (11th Cir. 2009)	
568 F.3d 1350	1	19

STATE CASES

Rollins, Inc. v. Butland (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 206)
951 So. 2d 86016

FEDERAL STATUTES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)	19
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	22

OTHER SOURCES

4 Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002) § 11.41	10, 13
Manual for Complex Litigation, Third (West 1995)	
§ 21.312	
§ 21.632	
§ 30.42	11
